

No. 21-1455

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NORTHPORT HEALTH SERVICES OF  
ARKANSAS, LLC, doing business as  
SPRINGDALE HEALTH AND  
REHABILITATION CENTER, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE ARKANSAS HEALTH CARE  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

---

GARY D. MARTS, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
WRIGHT, LINDSEY & JENNINGS LLP  
200 West Capitol Avenue, Suite 2300  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 371-0808  
gmarts@wlj.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Arkansas HCA members have relied on this Court’s precedents to enter into arbi- tration agreements .....	4
II. The HHS rule threatens Arkansas HCA members and other long-term care facili- ties with potentially fatal penalties for their reliance on this Court’s FAA prece- dent.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	5
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) .....	5, 11
<i>Northport Health Servs. of Arkansas, LLC v. Chancey</i> , 2022 Ark. App. 103, 642 S.W.3d 253 .....	10
<i>Southeastern Stud. &amp; Components, Inc. v. American Eagle Design Build Studio</i> , 588 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	6
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-108-201.....	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-87-103.....	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-8-102.....	2
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-8-702.....	2
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-77-2203.....	2
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-42-106.....	2
84 Fed. Reg. 34,718 (July 18, 2019).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrea Cann Chandrasekher & David Horton, <i>Arbitration Nation: Data from Four Providers</i> , 107 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2019).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CNA, <i>Aging Services Claim Report</i> (11th ed.) .....	7
David Sherwyn et al., <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1557 (2005) .....	6
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Medicaid’s Role in Nursing Home Care</i> (June 2017) .....	9
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Is Adjudication A Public Good? “Overcrowded Courts” and the Private Sector Alternative of Arbitration</i> , 14 <i>Cardozo J. Conflict Resol.</i> 899 (2013) .....	6
Roy Weinstein, et al., <i>Efficiency and Economic Benefits of Dispute Resolution through Arbitration Compared with U.S. District Court Proceedings</i> (Mar. 2017) .....	6
